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RESOLVES 

01" THE 

STATE 0 F MAINE. 



PAY ROLL OF' 'THe House. 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of 
the Seventy-third Legislature, at th session held in 
Augusta, commencing on the second day of .January, and 
ending on the twenty-eighth day of March, in the yeaL' of 
our Lord one thousand nine hundred and seven. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

..; 
'" 03 ,., . 
:- .88 

TOW:,\S, NA~lES. cO ..," b -'" -", 
en 5g '" s~ 
;s -<'oj 

Auhurn ....... Joseph H. Blanchard ... GO 150 
Lorenzo T. Brown ..... 55 15e) 

East Livermore. .T olm lVIerrimall ....... 80 150 
L e,,'iston ...... Merton O. Edwards .... 55 150 

Henry E. Froi:lt ....... 55 ]50 
Richard T. Leader ..... 55 150 
Albert D: Morneau .... 55 150 

Lishon ....... , Elmer T. Smith ....... 45 150 
Mechanic Falls. Edward L. Charles " .. 80 150 
Poland ........ J. Gilman Davis ... ... 60 150 
Turner ........ Hewett M. Lmye ...... 65 150 
Vehater ...... Mark T. Newton . ..... 55 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Amity ....... . 
Blaine ....... . 
Carihou ...... . 
Fort Fairfield .. . 
Fort Kent .... . 
Frenchville ... . 
Houlton ...... . 

Island Falls ... . 
Monticello .... . 
Portage Lake .. 
Presque Isle .... 
Van Buren 
"Y ooclland .... 

Daniel M. Libby ...... 230 150 
Aaron J. Fulton ....... 2J5 150 
WillitlB.Hall ........ 275150 
Chadbourne "Y. Perry.. 275 150 
Dana L. Theriault. . . .. 300 150 
Eloi R. Michaud. . . . . .. 315 150 
Don A. H. Powers, 

Speaker 220 300 
Carl E. Milliken ...... 190 150 
Francis O. lEll. . . . . . .. 225 150 
Samuel C. Stevens. . . .. 255 150 
A. E. Irving.. . . . . . . .. 260 ] 50 
Guy S. Cyr .... . . . . . .. 310 150 
Will L. Merry. . . . . . .. 280 150 
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1520 PAY ROLL of 'fHE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLA~D. 

TOW~S. N -\hlES. 

Bridgton. . . . .. Luther F. McKinney .. . 
Brunswick.. . .. Alvah Snow ......... . 

Lemuel H. Stover .... . 
Falmouth. . . . .. Silas Skillin ......... . 
Gorham. . . . . .. Fredelick A. Giddings . 
Harpswell. . . .. Charles S. Thomas .... . 
Harrison. . . . .. George E. Tarbox .... . 
Portland. . . . .. Edward F. Flaherty ... . 

Fred S. Jordan ....... . 
Robert A. McClutchy .. 
Eel ward IV. Murphy .. . 
George Tolman ...... . 
Frank D. True ....... . 
Asbury F. IValchon ... . 

South Portland. William F. Spear ..... . 
Pownal ....... Hemy IV. Loring .... . 
Raymond.. . . .. Franci8 H. IVitham ... . 
Sebago. . . . . . .. Anson L. Brnckett .... . 
IVinclham ..... Fred S. Hawkes ...... . "r efltbrook .... John Clark Scates ., .. . 

Isaiah D. Leighton .... . 
Yarmouth . . . .. Howard Davies ....... . 

115 1501 
40 150, 
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70 150 
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85 150 

125 150
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COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 
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Farmington. . .. Benjamin F. Titcomb .. 100 150 170 
Jay .......... Frank A. Emery. . . .. 85 150 167 
Strong. . . . . . .. Philip D. Stubbs .. " 115 150 173 
Weld ......... John A. Decker. . . 125 150 175 

685 



l' A Y ROLL OF THE HOUSE. ' 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

;.., . 
.83 

TOW~S. NAMES. .... <l ,," ,,'0 
0" 
"" ~~ 

<Ii'" 

Bluehill ....... John F. vYood ........ 125 150 
Brooklin ...... George vV. Herriek .... 130 150 
Bucksport ..... Richard P. Harriman ... 210 150 
Cranberry hIes George R. Hadlock .... 145 150 
Deer Isle ...... Edwin L. Haskell ..... 135 150 
Eden. .... , ... G. Raymond Joy, , .... 145 150 
Ellsworth ..... Joseph M. Higgins . ... 105 150 
Sullivan . '" .. Andrew P. Havey ..... 115 150 

COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

Albion ....... . El'llfl'id J. Croshy .... . 
Augusta Elmer E. Newhert .... . 

Reuel J. Noyes ....... . 
Belgrade Bert P. Stuart ....... . 
Chelsea ...... . Charles G. Dondero ... . 
Farmingclale .. . Willis W. Kelley ..... . 
Gardiner ..... . Charles S. Cobb ...... . 
Monmouth .... . Harry E. .Merrill ..... . 
:Mt. Vernon ... . .J oseph VV. Allen ..... . 
Randolph ..... . Lester A. Perry ..... . 
vYinslow ..... . VV. T: Reynolds ..... . 
vYaterville .... . Charles F . Johnson ... . 

Fred PooleI' ......... . 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 

Camden... . . . .. Job H. Montgomery .. . 
Rockland. . . . .. Lucius H. Duncan ... . 

Arthur P. Wardwell .. . 
St. George .... vVilliam M. Harris ... . 
Thomaston. . . .. Ellis G. Copeland .. . 
Vinalhaven.. . .. vYilliam J. Davidson .. . 
vVashington. . .. Charles A. Lynch .... . 
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1522 PAY ROLL OF 'I'HI\ HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF LINCOLX. 

TOWNS. NA~lES. 

Boothbay Harbor Thomas 'IV. Bald win .. . 
Bl'istol . . . . . . .. Robert H. Omll1 ...... . 
vYaldobol'o .... Charle;; VV. Gallaghel' .. 
vViscasset. . . . .. Joseph P. Tucker ..... 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 

Buckfie ld . . . . .. Frederick R. Dyer .... . 
Hiram ........ Almon Young : ...... . 
Mexico. . . . . . .. Elwin H. Glea;:on ... . 
Newry. . . . . . .. ';'lillard B. Wight ... . 
Norway. . . . . .. Albert .1. Steams ... . 
Rumford.. . .. . . JetTy H. Martin 
Sto,,'. . . . . . . . .. Almon Emerson ..... . 

85 150 
75 150 
75 150 
55 J 50 

90 150 
100 150 
115 150 
120 150 

80 150 
115 150 
125 150 

COUNTY OF PENOBSCOT. 

Bangor. . . . . . .. Forest.T. Martin ..... . 
.lames B. lVluIlen ..... . 
Frederic H. Strickland. 

Bradley. . . . . .. Henry F. BmlYn ..... 
Brewer. . . . . . . . Johnson N. V. Lane .. 
Glenhurn . . . . .. .Tohn F. Tolman ..... . 
Corinth. . . . . .. Josiah Fal'l'ar ....... . 
Dexter. . . . . . .. Lafayette B. 'Valdl'on. 
Drew Plantation O. L. Sprague ....... . 
Exeter . . . . . . .. Frank C. Barker .... . 
Hampden. . . . .. 110be1't G. Barrows ... . 
Howland ...... Charles E. Thomas ... . 
Lincoln ....... Eli H. Pinkham ..... . 
Milford. . . . . . .. Georg:e 'V. HUl'tho1'll .. 
Newburg. . . . .. Edga~' C. Newcolllb, .. 
Old Town .. , .. G. Gilmore vVeld., .. 
Patten ..... ,.. Bertram L. Smith ... , , 

75 150 
75 150 
75 150 
85 150 
75 150 
85 150 

100 150 
(55 150 

150 150 
105 150 

85 150 
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90 150 
90 150' 
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1.85 150 
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2.883 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF PISCATAQUIS. 

"j 
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TOWNS •. NAMI!:S. 01 ...,ol ... ..., Olol 

'" ".,,; 
" 

ool 

il 13$ 
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Dover ........ Crowell C. Hall ........ 80 150 
Foxcroft ...... 'Walter J. Mayo ....... 80 150 
Milo .......... vV. S. Lovejoy ......... 115 150 
Monson ........ vVilliam Smith Knowlton 145 150 

COUNTY OF SAGADAHOC. 

Bath ......... . 

Bowdoinham ... . 
Richmond ..... . 

Charles L. Fal:nham ... '1 
Herbert L. Grll1nell ... . 
William B. Kendall ... . 
S. Reed Allen ........ 1 

45 150 
45 150 
30 150 
20 1[l0 

COUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Athens ........ L. E. Jacobs ......... 50 150 
Bingham ...... Al bert F. Donigan ..... 75 150 
Cum bridge ..... John B. LaBree ........ 70 150 
Detroit ........ Joseph M. Hathorn .... 45 150 
Fairfield ...... George G. vVeeks ...... 25 150 
Norridgewock .. LeRoy R. Folsom .... : . 45 150 
Skowhegan .... Edward F. Dtmforth .... 40 150 

COUNTY OF 'VALDO. 

Belfast ......... Robert F. Dunton ..... 70 150 
Brooks ........ Marcel Ius J. Dow ..... 55 150 
Liberty ....... Albert J. Skidmore .... 85 150 
Montyille ...... Uharles T. Randall ..... 85 150 
Searsport ...... Benjamin F. Colcord ... 100 150 
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1524 PAY ROLL OF 'THE HOUSE. 

COUNTY OF I'YASHINGTON. 

~ 

'" ~ . .e ",,, 
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~ 0'" o-e 
... " ... " TOWNS. NAMES. '" ~§ .':l '"''' <=I ... 

'" 
,,-e g~ 

~ 0" 
S~ S-e 

:a ..::';; "l§ 

Calais ......... .Tohn M. Johnson ...... 210 150 192 
Cherrvfield ..... Bion B. Preston ....... 135 150 ]77 
Coll1l~bia Falls .. Seth H. Allen ......... 150 150 180 
Danforth ...... Varney A. Putnam ..... 165 150 183 
Dennysville .... Herbert H. Allan ...... 190 150 188 
Eastpol't ...... Elisha W. Pike , ...... 210 150 192 
Jonesport ...... Rufus B. Stevens ...... 170 150 184 
Lubec .......... Robert J. Peacock ..... 215 150 . 193 
Machias ........ Samuel IV. Hill ......... 165 150 183 
Perry ......... Albert IV. Hibbard .... 20,5 1,50 191 

1,863 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

Acton ......... William H. Langley .... 1,50 150 ]80 
Biddeford ..... Cornelius Horigan ..... 80 150 166 

Nathaniel B. vYalker ... 80 1,50 166 
Dayton ....... Ed ward \iVhitehouse . .. 8,5 1,50 167 
Hollis ......... Cecil F. Clark ......... 80 150 166 
Kennebunkport. George A. Perkins .... 95 150 169 
Kittery ....... Moses A. Safford ...... 125 150 175 
Alfred ........ Lucius M. Perkins ..... 95 150 169 
Parsonsfield .... J. Merrill Lord ....... 100 150 170 
tlaco ., ........ Luther R. Moore ...... 85 150 167 
Sanford ....... George A. Goodwin .... 100 150 170 
South Berwick .. Jeremiah M. Minahane . 125 150 175 
Waterboro ..... John H. Chase ........ 95 150 169 
Wells ......... Joseph VY. Gordon .... 100 15U 170 

2,379 



PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE. 1525 

OFFICERS. 
-

Ol 
~ . 

<i ",Q) 

.... " Q) +">l 

" ... ... '" 
~ 0 0"" OFFICE. OFFICERS. 
" 

..... ..... :;l 
.... +" +"Q) 

+" >l <'1+" 
U> 0 o+" 
Q) 0 0'" 
~ 13 E"" 
);I "'1 ..;@ 

Clerk ......... P.. M. Thompson ...... 5 800 801 
300 

Assistant Clerk. Harry R. Coolidge ..... 40 300 308 
300 

Messenger ..... F. H. Hoar ........... 175 150 185 
250 

1st Ass't Mess .. vVilliam J. Smith ...... 10 150 152 
150 

2cl Ass't Mess .. Clyde B. Scribner ..... 90 1.1)0 168 
150 

Document Clerk Frank L. Sanborn ..... 60 150 162 
150 

1st Folder ..... Joseph H. Dixon ...... 125 150 175 
150 

2d Folder ..... Chapin Lychlton ....... 30 150 156 
150 

3d Folder ..... L. E. Thol'llton ....... 225 150 195 
150 

Postmaster .... Lon M. Philbrick ...... 30 150 156 
150 

Expenses .......... 60 
Mail Carrier ... James A. Chase ....... 30 150 156 

150 
Door Keeper ... Patrick Hayes ......... 10 150 152 

Door Keeper ... Orl'ition VV'. Cole ....... 65 
150 

150 163 
150 

Pngei:l ......... Roy Morrition ......... 85 75 92 
75 

Marion Bention ........ 50 75 8,1) 
75 

Official Report's. J. S. Estes ........... 295 300 859 
A. H. \Vhitman ...... 65 3UO 363 

vViliiam H. Holrnes, services at ol'g'amzution [) 10 11 
Harry P. Hawes, services at organization ... 15 10 13 
George H. Fi;;;her, i:lervices at organization. HO 10 28 
Harold E. \Veeks, services at organization. 2fi 10 13 

$6,955 



1526 
CHAP. 236 

Pay roll 
of House. 

PAY ROLL OF THE; HOUSE;. 

CHAPLAINS. 

RESIDENCES. NAMES. 

<Ii 
h 
~ 

C< 

Augusta ....... Rev. Mr. Colby ............. 3 
Rev. Fr. Doherty ............ 2. 
Rev. Mr. Dunnack ........... 1 
Rev. flir. Evans ............. 2 
Rev. Mr. Grosvenor .......... 3 
Rev. Fl'. Hamel ." .......... 3 
Rev. Mr. Hayden ............ 3 
Rev. flilr. Hope .............. 3 
Rev. Mr. Gibson ............ 3 
Rev. Mr. Kearney ........... 3 
Rev. Mr. Livingston ......... 3 
Rev. Mr. Mosher ............ 3 

Hallowell ...... Rev. Mr. Harden ............ 1 
Rev. Mr. Herrick ............ 3 
Rev. Mr. McComhe .......... 2 
Rev. Mr. Nichols ............ 2 
Rev. Mr. ·Wight ............. 3 

Gardiner ...... Rev. Mr. Olarke ............. 3 
Rev. Mr. Clifford ...... , ..... 2 
Rey. Mr. Hayes: ............ 2 
Rey. :Mr.Lawton ............ 3 
Rev. Mr. Quimby ............ 2 

B ridgton ...... Rev. Mr. McKinnev ......... , 2 
Monson ....... Rev. Mr. Knowltor; .......... 1 

~ 

RECAPITULATIO:N . 

Members at' the Honse ............ $25 ,889 
Officers of the House, . . . . . . . . . . . .. 6,955 
Chaplains of' the House............ 116 

Total. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. $32,UGO 

Chapter 236. 
Resolve on the Pay Roll of the House, 
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---
$116 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state 
to the several persons named in the foregoing pay roll the sum 
set against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of 
thirty-two thousand nine hundred sixty dollars. 

Approved March 28, 1907. 


